

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 EAST 14TH AVENUE DENVER, COLORADO 80203 Case No. 2023SC85</p> <p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 20CA035</p> <p>Teller County District Court Case No. 18CR330</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 22, 2024 9:45 PM FILING ID: E54490BD96A1C CASE NUMBER: 2023SC85</p>
<p>Patrick Frazee, Petitioner v. The People of the State of Colorado, Respondent</p>	<p>COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>Timothy R. Macdonald, No. 29180 Sara Neel, No. 36904 Emma Mclean-Riggs, No. 51307 Laura Moraff, No. 59218 ACLU FOUNDATION OF COLORADO 303 E. 17th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 P: (720) 402-3114 tmacdonald@aclu-co.org sneel@aclu-co.org emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org lmoraff@aclu-co.org</p> <p>Zaven T. Saroyan, No. 45653 Office of Respondent Parents' Counsel 1300 Broadway, Suite 340 Denver, CO 80203 P: (719) 421-6767 zsaroyan@coloradoorpc.org <i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae</i></p>	<p>Case Number: 2023SC85</p>
<p>AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ACLU OF COLORADO AND OFFICE OF RESPONDENT PARENTS' COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. DHS Investigative Officers Act as Agents of Law Enforcement When Interrogating Parents in Jail.....	3
A. DHS Investigative Officers Elicit Much of the Same Information Law Enforcement Officers Do.	3
B. DHS’s Statutory Relationship with Law Enforcement Requires Treating DHS Investigative Officers as Law Enforcement Agents.....	7
II. DHS Interrogations Are Custodial when Interrogators Question Detained Parents About the Facts that Led to their Detention in Carceral Environments.	9
A. <i>Denison</i> and <i>J.D.</i> Did Not Involve Interrogations About the Facts Underlying Detention.....	10
B. U.S. Supreme Court Precedent Supports Requiring <i>Miranda</i> Advisements When Pretrial Detainees Are Interrogated About Facts Underlying Their Detention.	13
C. Local Jails Contain Enhanced Trappings of Custody.....	14
III. The Threat of Child Removal Makes DHS Interrogations at Least As Coercive as Law Enforcement Interrogations.	18
A. The History of Forced Family Separation Makes DHS Interrogations of Parents of Color Particularly Coercive.....	20

B.	Parents Living in Poverty Are Disproportionately Impacted by DHS Investigative Officers Interrogating Them Without Providing <i>Miranda</i> Advisements.	23
C.	This Court’s Ruling Will Have an Outsized Impact on Parents with Disabilities.	24
IV.	Requiring <i>Miranda</i> Warnings for Parents Interrogated by DHS Investigative Officers Neither Unduly Burdens the Government Nor Endangers Children.....	25
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983).....	9
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	6, 7
<i>In re C.J.V.</i> , 746 S.E.2d 783 (Ga. 2013)	19
<i>J.P. v. Sessions</i> , No. LACV1806081JAKSKX, 2019 WL 6723686 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019)	18, 19
<i>Jackson v. Conway</i> , 763 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	3, 9, 11
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7, 14
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 897 P.2d 84 (Colo. 1995)	7
<i>People v. Denison</i> , 918 P.2d 1114 (Colo. 1996)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v. J.D.</i> , 989 P.2d 762 (Colo. 1999).....	10, 12
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 25 P.3d 1216 (Colo. 2001).....	15, 18
<i>People v. Robledo</i> , 832 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1992)	7, 9
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	4
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	9

State v. Helewa, 537 A.2d 1328 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988)6

Statutes & Regulations

12 C.C.R. 2509-4 § 7.304.3(D)(1)4

C.R.S. § 18-6-401(1)(a)4

C.R.S. § 18-6-401(1)(c)(I)4

C.R.S. § 19-1-11226

C.R.S. § 19-3-102(1)(a)4

C.R.S. § 19-3-304(1)(a)8

C.R.S. § 19-3-307(3)(a)8

C.R.S. § 19-3-308(3)(a)26

C.R.S. § 19-3-308(5.5).....8

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-103d27

Other Authorities

Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, *Prisons of Poverty*, Prison Policy Initiative
(Jul. 9, 2015), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/income.html>.....23

CJD 16-02 (I)1

Conor McCormick-Cavanagh, *ICE Detainees in Teller County Jail Start Hunger Strike Over Conditions*, Westword (Aug. 11, 2020), <https://www.westword.com/news/ice-detainees-launch-hunger-strike-in-teller-county-jail-11771600>.....16

DeNeen L. Brown, *'Barbaric': America's Cruel History of Separating Children from their Parents*, Washington Post (May 31, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/retropolis/wp/2018/05/31/barbaric-americas-cruel-history-of-separating-children-from-their-parents/?noredirect=on>.....22

Eli Hager, *Police Need Warrants to Search Homes. Child Welfare Agents Almost Never Get One*, ProPublica (Oct. 13, 2022), <https://www.propublica.org/article/child-welfare-search-seizure-without-warrants>27

Elise Schmelzer, *Despite Fewer Arrests, Arapahoe County Jail Remains Overcrowded. The Sheriff Has a \$462M Solution that Could Mean a Tax Hike*, Denver Post (Jun. 26, 2019), <https://www.denverpost.com/2019/06/26/arapahoe-county-jail-crowding-tyler-brown/> 15, 16

Family Separation – A Timeline, Southern Poverty Law Center (Mar. 23, 2022), <https://www.splcenter.org/news/2022/03/23/family-separation-timeline>.22

Fernanda Lima Cross, Deborah Rivas-Drake & Jasmin Aramburu, *Latinx immigrants raising children in the land of the free: Parenting in the context of persecution and fear*, 21(3) *Qualitative Soc. Work* 559 (2022)23

Holly Emery, *The Adams Co. Jail Is Crumbling Around the Inmates and Staff*, WLBT3 (Mar. 24, 2022), <https://www.wlbt.com/2022/03/25/adams-co-jail-is-crumbling-around-inmates-staff/>16

Holly Kathryn Norton, *Federal Indian Boarding Schools in Colorado: 1880-1920* (2023), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1bbrIXKLIbQIWxQ9sU-9o4ql_Dthq7-C3/view.....21

Jeff Todd, *Lawsuit Claims Jail Could Have Stopped Inmate’s Death*, CBS Colorado (Dec. 16, 2016), <https://www.cbsnews.com/colorado/news/lawsuit-claims-jail-could-have-stopped-inmates-death/>17

Jeffrey Robinson, *America Was in the Business of Separating Families Long Before Trump*, ACLU (Jul. 6, 2018), <https://www.aclu.org/news/racial-justice/america-was-business-separating-families-long-trump>.21

Julia Cardi, *Who's Responsible? Accountability Questions Remain After Denver County Jailhouse Death*, Denver Gazette (Mar. 3, 2023), https://denvergazette.com/news/crime/whos-responsible-accountability-questions-remain-after-denver-county-jailhouse-death/article_f8a7c798-b7c1-11ed-af35-0fae5adf5bc2.html17

Karen Broadhurst & Claire Mason, *Child Removal as the Gateway to Further Adversity: Birth Mother Accounts of the Immediate and Enduring Collateral Consequences of Child Removal*, 19 Qualitative Soc. Work 15 (2020)19

Kelly L. Schmidt & Cecilia Wright, *St. Louis Probate Court Ordered Slave Sales*, St. Louis Integrated Database of Enslavement (2022), <https://sites.wustl.edu/enslavementstl/st-louis-probate-court-ordered-slave-sales/>22

Khiara M. Bridges, *Towards A Theory of State Visibility: Race, Poverty, and Equal Protection*, 19 Colum. J. Gender & L. 965 (2010)24

Leah Wang, *Chronic Punishment: The unmet Health Needs of People in State Prisons*, Prison Policy Initiative (June 2022),
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/chronicpunishment.html#disability>.....25

Martin Guggenheim & Vivek S. Sankaran, *Representing Parents in Child Welfare Cases: Advice and Guidance for Family Defenders*, 1 (2015); See also *If I Wasn't Poor, I Wouldn't Be Unfit*, Human Rights Watch (Nov. 17, 2022),
<https://www.hrw.org/report/2022/11/17/if-i-wasnt-poor-i-wouldnt-be-unfit/family-separation-crisis-us-child-welfare>.....23

Max Levy, *Arapahoe County Jail Expansion Will Focus on Inmates with Addiction, Health Problems*, Sentinel (Dec. 4, 2023),
<https://sentinelcolorado.com/metro/arapahoe-county-jail-expansion-will-focus-on-inmates-with-addiction-health-problems/>15

National Council on Disability, *Rocking the Cradle* 77 (Sept. 27, 2012),
<https://www.ncd.gov/assets/uploads/reports/2012/ncd-rocking-the-cradle.pdf>.25

Olivia Prentzel, *Boulder County to Pay \$2.5M to Man Who Gouged His Own Eyes Out in Solitary Confinement*, Colorado Sun (Aug. 9, 2023),

<https://coloradosun.com/2023/08/09/boulder-county-jail-settlement-solitary-confinement/>17

Prison Policy Initiative, *Colorado Profile*,
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/CO.html>20

Rob Low, *Mother Who Gave Birth in Denver Jail, Son Will Receive \$480K in Settlements*, Fox 31 (Aug. 13, 2020), <https://kdvr.com/news/problem-solvers/mother-who-gave-birth-in-denver-jail-son-will-receive-480k-in-settlements/>; *Sanchez v. City & Cnty. of Denver, Colorado*, No. 19-CV-02437-DDD-NYW, 2020 WL 924607, at *1 (D. Colo. Feb. 26, 2020).17

Samson J. Schatz, *Interrogated with Intellectual Disabilities*, 70 Stan. L. Rev. 643 (2018).....25

Shanta Trivedi *The Harm of Child Removal*, 43 N.Y.U. Rev. L & Soc. Change 523 (2019).....19

Texas House Bill 730 2023,
<https://capitol.texas.gov/tlodocs/88R/billtext/pdf/HB00730F.pdf#navpanes=0>.....27
